

1 SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
 2 full force and effect upon its publication in The Eldora Herald-Ledger,
 3 a newspaper published at Eldora, Iowa, and in The Iowa Federationist,
 4 published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Eldora Herald-Ledger, Eldora, Iowa, April 10, 1951, and in The Iowa Federationist, Des Moines, Iowa, April 13, 1951.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 208

ACTIONS AGAINST STATE

S. F. 107

AN ACT relating to actions against the state of Iowa and amending sections six hundred thirteen point eight (613.8) and six hundred thirteen point nine (613.9), Code 1950.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred thirteen point eight (613.8),
 2 Code 1950, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the fol-
 3 lowing:

4 "The petition in such action shall specifically allege the interest
 5 or apparent interest of the state and the specific facts upon which the
 6 claim against the state is based and it shall be legally insufficient to
 7 allege said claim is general terms."

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred thirteen point nine (613.9), Code
 2 1950, is hereby amended by striking the comma (,) and the following
 3 words from lines eight (8) and nine (9):

4 ", at least twenty days before the first day of the next term of
 5 court" and substituting in lieu thereof the following: "The State
 6 shall appear within thirty days after the day such notice is served
 7 upon the county attorney or within thirty days after such notice is
 8 mailed to the attorney general, whichever is later."

Approved March 22, 1951.

CHAPTER 209

LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS

S. F. 189

AN ACT to amend sections six hundred fourteen point fourteen (614.14), six hundred fourteen point fifteen (614.15), six hundred fourteen point seventeen (614.17), six hundred fourteen point twenty (614.20), six hundred fourteen point twenty-two (614.22), and six hundred fourteen point sixteen (614.16), Code 1950, relating to special limitations of actions in regard to recovery of interests in real estate.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred fourteen point fourteen (614.14),
 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines seven (7) and eight (8)

3 the words and figures, "January 1, 1930" and inserting in lieu thereof
4 the following, "January 1, 1940".

5 Further amend said section by striking from the last line the words
6 and figures, "March 1, 1944", and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
7 ing, "March 1, 1952".

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred fourteen point fifteen (614.15), Code
2 1950, is amended as follows:

3 1. Strike from line three (3) the figures "1930" and insert in lieu
4 thereof the figures "1940";

5 2. Strike from lines ten (10) and eleven (11) the words and figures,
6 "July 4, 1943" and insert in lieu thereof the following, "July 4, 1951";

7 3. Strike from line twenty (20) the words and figures, "July 4, 1943"
8 and insert in lieu thereof the following, "July 4, 1951".

1 SEC. 3. Section six hundred fourteen point seventeen (614.17),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and eleven (11)
3 the figures "1930" and inserting in each instance the figures "1940"
4 in lieu thereof.

5 Further amend said section by striking from line sixteen (16)
6 the figures "1943" and inserting the figures "1951" in lieu thereof.

7 Strike the period (.) at the end of section six hundred fourteen
8 point seventeen (614.17), Code 1950, and add thereto the following:
9 "and in like manner, such affidavits may be filed and recorded
10 where any action was barred on any claim by this section as in force
11 prior to July 4, 1951."

1 SEC. 4. Section six hundred fourteen point twenty (614.20),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line nineteen (19) the word
3 and figures "July 4, 1943" and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
4 ing, "July 4, 1951".

1 SEC. 5. Section six hundred fourteen point twenty-two (614.22),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line ten (10) the figures,
3 "1930" and inserting the figures, "1940" in lieu thereof.

4 Further amend said section by striking from lines twelve (12)
5 and fifteen (15) the figures "1945" and inserting the figures "1953"
6 in lieu thereof.

7 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-five (25)
8 the figures "1943" and inserting the figures "1951" in lieu thereof.

1 SEC. 6. Section six hundred fourteen point sixteen (614.16),
2 Code 1950, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu
3 thereof:

4 "Section* six hundred fourteen point fourteen (614.14) and six
5 hundred fourteen point fifteen (614.15), Code 1950, as amended by
6 this Act, shall not affect pending litigation, nor shall they operate to
7 revive rights or claims previously barred, nor permit an action to be
8 brought or maintained upon any claim or cause of action which is
9 barred by any statute which is in force prior to July 4, 1951."

Approved February 15, 1951.

*According to enrolled Act.